

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

**No. 23-386
OCTOBER TERM 2023**

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR TEAM 26 - RESPONDENT

COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Petitioner is a Common Carrier.	4
A. The Petitioner is of Public Interest.	5
B. The Petitioner Possesses Substantial Market Power.....	7
C. The Petitioner Holds Itself Out to the Public.....	9
II. Zauderer v. Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio Applies to the SPAAM Act’s Disclosure Requirements.	11
A. The SPAAM Act’s Disclosure Requirements Are Reasonably Related to Midland’s Interest in Preventing Consumer Deception.....	13
B. The SPAAM Act’s Disclosure Requirements Are Not Unduly Burdensome.	16
III. State Requirements That Safeguard Citizen’s Non-Discriminatory Access to Social Media Platforms Do Not Violate The First Amendment	20
A. Petitioner’s Conduct is Not Protected Under the First Amendment Because Censoring Content Does Not Constitute Editorial Discretion or Protected Speech.	21
1. Censoring User’s Content on Platforms is Not the Same as Exercising Editorial Control or Judgment.....	21
2. Conduct Like Censorship Does Not Meet the Criteria for Speech or Expressive Conduct Protected Under the First Amendment.....	24
B. The SPAAM Act is Constitutional, as it Withstands Intermediate Scrutiny.	26
1. The SPAAM Act is Content-Neutral Both on its Face And in Application.	27
2. The SPAAM Act Furthers Midland’s Significant Interest in Protecting Its Citizens’ Rights.	28
3. The SPAAM Act is Narrowly Tailored to Ensure the Protection of Platform User’s Free Speech Without Encroaching on the Platform’s Rights.	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES.	Page(s)
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	29
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	22
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	14
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) (Thomas, J. concurring).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12-14
<i>Chas. Wolff Packing Co. v. Ct. of Indus. Rels.</i> , 262 U.S. 522 (1923).....	6
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Iowa</i> , 94 U.S. 155 (1876).....	4
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	27
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	29
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	4
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	4
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	11
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	15
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13, 14

<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. and Pro. Regul., Bd. of Acct.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	17
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	22
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	22
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	17-19
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	6, 7, 20, 21
<i>Primrose v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894).....	5
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	22-24
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	4
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	24-26
<i>State of Wash. ex rel. Stimson Lumber Co. v. Kuykendall</i> , 275 U.S. 207 (1927).....	6
<i>Terminal Taxicab Co. v. Kutz</i> ,	

241 U.S. 252 (1916).....	9, 10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4, 5, 8, 26, 27
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 224 U.S. 383 (1912).....	7,8
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1968).....	29
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Call Publ'g Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 92 (1901).....	5
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1896).....	4
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	3, 11-18, 20
